Supreme Court, U.S. FILED

No. _____061413 APR 2 0 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION, successor in interest to THE MEAD CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, DIRECTOR OF THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, AND TREASURER OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

v.

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The Appellate Court Of Illinois

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL H. FRANKEL (Counsel of Record) CRAIG B. FIELDS ROBERTA MOSELEY NERO MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 1290 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10104-0012 (212) 468-8000 Counsel for Petitioner

COCKLE LAW BRIEF PRINTING CO. (800) 225-6964 OR CALL COLLECT (402) 342-2831

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	age
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Petitioner's Business	5
B. Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. WITHOUT FURTHER REVIEW, THE ILLINOIS DECISION WILL EFFECTIVELY OVERTURN THE OPERATIONAL TEST SET FORTH IN ALLIED-SIGNAL	12
II. WITHOUT FURTHER REVIEW, THE ILLINOIS DECISION, WHICH DECIDES AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION, WILL STAND IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT	19
CONCLUSION	23

iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page	
--	------	--

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion of the Appellate Court of Illinois1a
Appendix B: Order of the Appellate Court of Illinois to Publish Rule 23 Order as a Precedential Decision
Appendix C: Final Judgment Order of the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois
Appendix D: Memorandum Decision, Judgment and Order of the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois
Appendix E: Denial of the Supreme Court of Illinois of the Petition for Leave to Appeal
Appendix F: Motion of Defendants-Appellees to Publish Rule 23 Order as a Precedential Decision
Appendix G: Expert Report of Walter Hellerstein
Appendix H: Expert Opinion of Professor Richard D. Pomp 59a
Appendix I: Expert Report of Ferdinand P. Schoettle, LL.D., Ph.D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Alaska Dep't of Revenue v. OSG Bulk Ships, Inc., 961 P.2d 399 (Alaska 1998)20, 21
Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation, 504 U.S. 768 (1992)passim
ASARCO Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n, 458 U.S. 307 (1982)2, 4, 14, 15
Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd., 463 U.S. 159 (1983)17
Corn Prods. Refining Co. v. Commissioner, 350 U.S. 46 (1955)16, 17, 19
F.W. Woolworth Co. v. Taxation & Revenue Dep't of N.M., 458 U.S. 354 (1982)passim
Hercules Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue, 575 N.W.2d 111 (Minn. 1998)19
Hercules Inc. v. Comptroller of Treasury, 716 A.2d 276 (Md. 1998) 20
Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd., 22 P.3d 324 (Cal.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1040 (2001)21, 22
Pennzoil Co. v. Department of Revenue, 33 P.3d 314 (Or. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 927 (2002)

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1
